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Corporate Profile

Summit Financial Group, Inc. is a $1.45 billion 

financial holding company headquartered in 

Moorefield, West Virginia. We provide a full 

range of banking services through our subsidiary 

bank, Summit Community Bank, with 15 banking 

offices in Virginia and West Virginia.

In addition, we operate Summit Insurance 

Services, LLC, a full lines insurance agency in 

Moorefield, West Virginia and Leesburg, Virginia, 

which also does business as Kelly Insurance 

Agency in Leesburg, Virginia specializing in 

group health, life and disability plans.



Financial Highlights

    2011  2010 
FOR THE YEAR
 Interest income $ 71,046 $ 79,672 -10.8
 Interest expense  31,202  39,520 -21.1
 Net interest income  39,844  40,152 -0.8
 Provision for loan losses  10,000  21,350 -53.2
 Net interest income after provision for loan losses  29,844   18,802 58.7
 Noninterest income  5,550  7,739 -28.3
 Noninterest expense  30,285  31,471 -3.8
 Income (loss) before income taxes    5,109  (4,930) 203.6
 Income tax (benefit)  1,035  (2,955) 135.0
 Net income (loss)  4,074  (1,975) 306.3
 Dividends on preferred shares  371  297 24.9 
 Income (loss) attributable to common shares $ 3,703 $ (2,272) 263.0

AT YEAR END
 Assets $ 1,450,121 $ 1,477,570 -1.9
 Securities  286,599  271,730 5.5
 Loans, net  965,516  995,319 -3.0 
 Deposits  1,016,500  1,036,939 -2.0
 Shareholders’ equity  102,566  89,821 14.2

CREDIT QUALITY
 Net loan charge-offs $ 9,512 $ 21,126 -55.0
 Nonperforming assets  116,641  92,235 26.5
 Allowance for loan losses  17,712  17,224 2.8

PER SHARE DATA
 Diluted earnings $ .49 $ (0.31) 258.1
 Book value per common share (a)  10.68  11.01 -3.0
 Cash dividends  –  – n/a

RATIOS
 Return on average equity    4.55%  -2.60% 275.0
 Return on average assets    0.28%  -0.15% 286.7
 Equity to assets  7.1%  6.1% 16.4
 Tangible equity/Tangible assets  6.5%  5.5% 18.2

 (a) Assumes conversion of convertible preferred stock

Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts 
Percent 
Change
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Letter to Our Shareholders

II

2011 – A YEAR OF TRANSITION
  
Reduced Loan Loss Provisions
One factor dramatically affecting our 
profitability in recent years has been 
the amount we have had to set aside 
for loan losses. In 2011, much of the 
effort was dedicated to addressing 
non-performing loans. The 
Company’s provision for loan loss 
represented $21.4 million in 2010. 
In 2011, this number was reduced 
by more than half to $10.0 million. 
While non-performing loans remain 
elevated, the losses associated with 
these loans have declined.  We view 
this as a positive sign of economic 
recovery. 

Cost Controls
Controlling expenses is an important 
part of the profitably of any 
business. Prudent management 
of expenses requires discipline 
and a willingness to make tough 
decisions, and your Management 
team remained persistent in seeking 
out efficiencies at every level of 
operation throughout 2011. Our 
attention-to-detail in noninterest 

expense and cost-saving initiatives 
resulted in the third consecutive 
year of expense reduction.  These 
expenses have remained stable at 
2% of total assets for the past three 
years.  The largest component of 
noninterest expense, salaries and 
employee benefits, significantly 
decreased from $16.7 million in 2008 
to $15.8 million in 2011.  

Return to Profitability
Certainly our most telling bright 
spot for the year was our Company’s 
return to profitability. Recording our 
first annual profit since 2008, we are 
pleased to finally see positive results 
from the groundwork laid and 
measures enacted over the past two 
years. Our $3.7 million profit in 2011 
came on the heels of a $2.3 million 
loss in 2010. Further, the Company 
recorded three consecutive quarters 
of positive earnings to close out 
2011. We are optimistic the markets 
in which we operate are stabilizing 
and the recessionary period is 
subsiding. We are committed to 
maintaining this momentum.

Further Stability
In the last quarter of 2011, your 
Board and Management team once 
again made the decision to further 
strengthen its capital position by 
raising an additional $5.8 million in 
regulatory capital, even though the 
Company exceeded all regulatory 
guidelines for a well-capitalized 
institution. As a result, Summit 
Financial Group’s total risk-based 
capital ratio is at its highest level in 
11 years.

On The Summit Horizon 
In our view, 2011 was a year of 
transition -- net margins improved, 
loan losses declined, and capital 
levels increased.  As we begin the 
new year, nonperforming assets 
remain elevated and the near term 
economic outlook continues to be 
uncertain, yet we are optimistic 
that  Summit is poised for continued 
performance improvement in 2012.
 

To Our Shareholders:

Strength. Vision. Prosperity. These three words serve to underscore the accomplishments your Company has witnessed 
in the past year. Bolstered by a rise in consumer confidence and a more optimistic outlook and mood created by the 
country’s steady, yet slow, economic recovery, 2011 gave us signs of encouragement.  Your Board of Directors and 
Management team worked diligently throughout the previous year. The results of our focus and efforts were rewarding 
as your Company’s performance was much improved in 2011 demonstrated by our return to profitability. While there is 
much work ongoing in returning our financial ship to a course of steady and consistent profitability, there is a sense of 
calm on the horizon. The climate and conditions appear to favor continued improvement in the current year. 
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H. Charles Maddy, III
President & Chief Executive Officer

Oscar M. Bean
Chairman

Honoring a Career of Service

This year’s report is dedicated to Ron Miller, who retired effective December 
31, 2011 from the Summit Financial Group Board of Directors.

Ron enthusiastically served as a member of the Board of Directors from 1998 
to 2011. He also served as a member of the Board of Directors of Summit’s 
banking subsidiary from 1998 to 2011, as well as its President and Chief 
Executive Officer.

In 1999, Ron parlayed his wealth of banking 
experience to make our newly-charter banking 
subsidiary, Shenandoah Valley National Bank, 
profitable within four months.  

Ron’s goals for growth were unlike most other 
bank executives. He believed in the success of 
reviving the names of old banks. This approach 
served us well as he spearheaded the opening of 
Loudoun National Bank in Leesburg in May 2002, 
Rockingham National Bank in Harrisonburg in 
November 2004, and Peoples National Bank of 
Warrenton in July 2005, all of which now operate 
as Summit Community Bank.

We are grateful for his commitment and service he 
has provided our company and extend best wishes 
in his retirement. 

Oscar M. Bean, Chairman

Dewey F. Bensenhaver 

J. Scott Bridgeforth 

James M. Cookman 

John W. Crites 

James (Jay) P. Geary, II 

Georgette R. George 

Thomas J. Hawse, III 

Phoebe Fisher Heishman 

Gary L. Hinkle 

Jeffery E. Hott 

Gerald W. Huffman 

H. Charles Maddy, III 

Duke A. McDaniel 

G.R. Ours, Jr. 

George W. Pace 

Charles Piccirillo 

Summit Financial Group, Inc.
2011 Board of Directors

Ronald F. Miller

Your Input
The annual meeting of shareholders 
of Summit Financial Group, Inc. will be 
held Thursday, May 17, 2012, 1:00 PM at 
our headquarters in Moorefield, West 
Virginia. As always, we encourage your 
involvement and invite you to attend the 
event. It is a unique opportunity to meet 
your Board and Management team and 
hear first-hand how we are effectively 
dealing with the challenges faced by mid-
sized banks throughout our region. Even 
if you do not attend, you are still welcome 
to write or call so we can hear from you. 
We value your trust as shareholders -- you 
continue to be a positive force in helping 
us to do our job.   
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H. Charles Maddy, III
President & Chief Executive Officer

Robert S. Tissue
Senior Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

Scott C. Jennings
Senior Vice President & Chief Operating Officer

Patrick N. Frye
Senior Vice President & 
Chief of Credit Administration

Douglas T. Mitchell
Senior Vice President & Chief Banking Officer

Bradford E. Ritchie
Senior Vice President & 
President of Bank Subsidiary

Julie R. Cook
Vice President & Chief Accounting Officer

Danyl R. Freeman 
Vice President & Director of Human Resources

John A. Harper
Vice President of Lending Operations

Russell F. Ratliff, Jr.
Vice President of Lending Operations

Angela Zirk
Assistant Vice President,
Director of Marketing & Public Relations

Sharetta Coleman
Chief Risk Officer & Director of Audit

Teresa D. Ely
Director of Shareholder Relations

Donna Kuykendall
Director of Accounting

Tina Martin
Director of Debt Management

Felicity Ours
Director of Credit Administration

Jennifer Smith
Director of Compliance

Summit Financial Group, Inc.
Headquarters: Moorefield, West Virginia 

Subsidiaries Directors & Officers
SUMMIT COMMUNITY BANK
Board of Directors
H. Charles Maddy, III, Chairman
Oscar M. Bean
Dewey F. Bensenhaver
J. Scott Bridgeforth
James M. Cookman
John W. Crites
James (Jay) P. Geary, II
Georgette R. George
Thomas J. Hawse, III
Phoebe Fisher Heishman
Gary L. Hinkle
Jeffrey E. Hott
Gerald W. Huffman
Duke A. McDaniel
G.R. Ours, Jr.
George W. Pace
Charles Piccirillo

Senior Management
Bradford Ritchie
President

Douglas Mitchell
Chief Executive Officer & CBO

Dennis Snyder
Market President

Senior Vice Presidents
Debra S. Davis 
Jill Friedrich 
Jason Hicks 
Jason D. Koontz 
Garth Kunkle 
Patricia L. Owens 
Steven D. Tavenner 
Ann Vincent Urling 
Dan Withers 
Mark H. Wright

Vice Presidents
Dawn Frye 
Margie Markham 
Jay P. Mongold 
J. Vance Wilson

SUMMIT COMMUNITY BANK (cont.) 
Assistant Vice Presidents
Debbi Alexander 
Jared Burdette 
Donna Burns 
Trisha Hwang 
Jessica Jacot 
Lisa Jamison 
Robert Lewandowski 
Jackie Mathias 
Joanie Ours 
Gina Still

Office Managers
Julie Grandstaff 
Sara Householder 
Rebecca Redden 
Amy Silvious 
Rebecca Yokum

Loan Officers
Thomas G. Kimble
Tevis Sensel
Kent Shipe
Larry G. Smith
Cindi Trenary

Commercial Relationship 
Representative
Dawn Thornburg

LOCAL BOARDS
HARRISONBURG, VA
Stephannie S. Byrd
Carl B. Harman
Michael Layman
Allon H. Lefever
George W. Pace

WARRENTON, VA
James D. Eicher
Donald W. Knotts
David Colleran
Angela Smith
James Underhill

SUMMIT INSURANCE SERVICES, LLC
Dario Campolattaro
Executive Director

Bruce Kesner
Vice President, P&C Agent Manager

Cassi Spigle
Vice President of Account Management

Agents
June Boynton
Mercedes Baltuano-Valle
Marji Grubic
Adam Homan
Karen Leith
Kathleen McCoach
Wayne Pampaloni
Will Pierce
Bill Ruscitella
Randy Sink
Chris Taylor
Gilda VanderHeyden
Bonita Westfall

SUMMIT FINANCIAL SERVICES
Financial Service Representatives
Robert Lewandowski
Assistant Vice President

Bradley Sergent

SUMMIT MORTGAGE
Jim Knicely 
Director
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Consolidated Balance Sheets 
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Consolidated Statements of Income 
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Consolidated Statements of Shareholders’ Equity 
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Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
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Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows-continued 

 
 

   



   
   



   



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





 

51 
 

NOTE 1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 
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NOTE 2.  SIGNIFICANT NEW AUTHORITATIVE ACCOUNTING GUIDANCE 
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NOTE 3.  FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS  
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NOTE 4. SECURITIES 
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NOTE 5.     LOANS 
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NOTE 6.     ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES 
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NOTE 7.  PROPERTY HELD FOR SALE













 


  
  
  
  
  
  
   


NOTE 8.     PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT 
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NOTE 9. INTANGIBLE ASSETS 
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NOTE 10.     DEPOSITS 


 
 

  
  
  
  
  
   


 


 




  
  
  
  
  
  

 
 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 

NOTE 11.     BORROWED FUNDS 
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NOTE 12.     INCOME TAXES
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NOTE 13.     EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 
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NOTE 14.  COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
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NOTE 15.  PREFERRED STOCK 
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NOTE 16. REGULATORY MATTERS
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NOTE  17.  SEGMENT INFORMATION 
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NOTE 18. EARNINGS PER SHARE 



 

  
         
         
   
   

         


      

      

      

         

  



 


 

NOTE 19. CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF PARENT COMPANY 
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NOTE 20.  QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA (Unaudited) 
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West Virginia
 
summit Financial group 
300 North Main Street
Moorefield, WV 26836
(304) 530-1000 • Fax (304) 530-2188

summit Community Bank
Charleston, Downtown
620 Virginia Street East
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 343-9200 • Fax (304) 343-9233

Charleston, Southridge Centre 
2402 Mountaineer Boulevard
Charleston, WV 25309
(304) 746-4600 • Fax (304) 746-4626

Franklin
564 North Main Street
Franklin, WV 26807 
(304) 358-2388 • Fax (304) 358-2149
Toll Free (800) 388-9840

Martinsburg 
1321 Edwin Miller Blvd
Old Courthouse Square 
Martinsburg, WV 25404
(304) 260-0811 • Fax (304) 260-5633

Mathias
59 Upper Cove Road
Mathias, WV 26812 
(304) 897-5997 • Fax (304) 897-6232

Moorefield
310 North Main Street 
Moorefield, WV 26836 
(304) 530-1000 • Fax (304) 530-7053 

Petersburg
90 South Grove Street 
Petersburg, WV 26847 
(304) 257-1244 • Fax (304) 257-1695

Rainelle
28 Main Street
Rainelle, WV 25962
(304) 438-6171 • Fax (304) 438-6178

Rupert
910 Clay Street
Rupert, WV 25984
(304) 392-6314 • Fax (304) 392-6397

summit insurance services, LLC
310 North Main Street
Moorefield, WV 26836
(304) 530-2255 • Fax (304) 530-7188
Toll Free (800) 832-6896

summit Financial services
620 Virginia Street East
Charleston, WV 25301 
(304) 343-9200 • Fax (304) 343-9233

Virginia

summit Community Bank 
Harrisonburg 
182 Neff Avenue, W-11
Harrisonburg, VA 22801
(540) 437-0500 • Fax (540) 437-9846 

Harrisonburg
224 South Main Street
Harrisonburg, VA 22801
(540) 442-6776 • Fax (540) 442-9701

Leesburg
204 Catoctin Circle, SE
Leesburg, VA 20175
(703) 777-6556 • Fax (703) 771-7424

Warrenton 
251 W Lee Highway
Suite 730
Warrenton, VA 20186
(540) 347-7779 • Fax (540) 347-7791

Winchester
100 W. Jubal Early Drive 
Winchester, VA 22601
(540) 678-0300 • Fax (540) 722-9150

Winchester, Wal-Mart
2350 S. Pleasant Valley Road
Winchester, VA 22601 
(540) 667-9393 • Fax (540) 667-9579

summit Mortgage 
182 Neff Avenue
Harrisonburg, VA 22801
(540) 437-0500 • Fax (304) 530-0342 

summit Financial services 
100 West Jubal Early Drive
Winchester, VA 22601
(540) 450-3298 • Fax (304) 530-0938
Toll Free (877) 587-8479 

summit insurance services, LLC
204 Catoctin Circle, SE
Leesburg, VA 20175
(703) 777-8899 • Fax (703) 478-8958

Kelly insurance agency
a division of Summit Insurance Services, LLC

26 North King Street
Leesburg, VA  20176
(703) 777-8899 • Fax (703) 478-8551
Toll Free (800) 777-2573

summitfgi.com



Shareholder Assistance and 
General Corporate Information

Shareholders seeking assistance and others seeking 
general corporate information should contact:

Teresa D. Ely
Director of Shareholder Relations
Summit Financial Group, Inc.
Post Office Box 179
Moorefield, West Virginia 26836
(304) 530-0526
Email: tely@summtfgi.com

Shareholder Information

Transfer Agent
Registrar & Transfer Company
10 Commerce Drive
Cranford, New Jersey 07016-3572
(800) 368-5948
www.rtco.com

Common Stock Listing
Our common stock is listed on the NASDAQ
Capital Market trading under the symbol SMMF.

 Summit Community Bank
 www. mysummit.com
 1-877-77-MYSCB (1-877-776-9722)

 Summit Financial Services
 a division of Summit Community Bank

Locations and Markets

 Summit Insurance Services, LLC

 Kelly Insurance Agency
 a division of Summit Insurance Services, LLC

V



Summit Financial Group, Inc.

300 North Main Street

Moorefield, West Virginia 26836

(304) 530-1000

summitfgi.com


